

No. 23-852

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF GUN OWNERS FOR SAFETY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBERT M. RADICK
Counsel of Record
ANNA G. ADAMS
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ GRAND
IASON & ANELLO P.C.
565 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 865-9600
rradick@maglaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

330137



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Rule Is Not an Unauthorized Expansion of Firearm Regulation Because It Regulates Parts and Kits that Are Effectively Equivalent to Previously Regulated Parts and Kits	5
A. Guns Assembled From Kits Have Long Been Regulated by the Act	7
B. Ghost Gun Kits Are Designed to Evade the Act’s Serialization and Background Check Requirements While Being Virtually the Same as Kits with Finished Parts	10
II. Because Ghost Gun Kits Are Designed to and May “Readily Be Converted” into Operable Firearms, They Constitute “Firearms” Under the Gun Control Act.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Ghost Guns Are Used Extensively in Crime, and by Limiting the Opportunities for Criminal Misuse, the Rule Furthers the Purpose of the Gun Control Act Without Upsetting Existing Expectations of Criminal Liability	16
A. The Rule Furthers the Act’s Purpose of Curbing Crime	17
B. The Rule Does Not Unduly or Unnecessarily Burden Law-Abiding Gun Owners, or Create Unexpected Criminal Liability	21
IV. By Incorrectly Conflating Kit Builds with Scratch Builds and Gunsmithing, the Fifth Circuit Vastly Overstates the Impact of the Rule.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	17, 20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	24
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	18
<i>United States v. Ryles</i> , 988 F.2d 13 (5th Cir. 1993).	13, 14
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	5, 14, 17, 21, 22, 24
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 741 (N.D. Tex. 2023)	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3).	7, 9, 13
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618 § 101, 82 Stat. 1213.	17

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

30 Minutes to build a ghost gun?!?! ... and other thoughts on Private Gun Making, YouTube (Apr. 27, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JILCdMJXpgQ>15

33 Fed. Reg. 18,555 (Dec. 14, 1968).....8

80 Lower Jig, 80% LOWERS, <https://www.80-lower.com/80-lower-jig/> (last visited June 30, 2024)7

87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022).....8

Andrew Blankstein & Eric Leonard, *Ex-Con Who Killed California Cop Used Homemade ‘Ghost Gun’*, NBC News (Aug. 15, 2019), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/crime-courts/ex-con-who-killed-california-cop-used-homemade-ghost-gun-n1042811>3

Anjeanette Damon, *Why Outlawing Ghost Guns Didn’t Stop America’s Largest Maker of Ghost Gun Parts*, ProPublica (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://www.propublica.org/article/nevada-ghost-guns-polymer80-firearms-laws>20

ATF Firearms Tracing Guide, ATF Publication 3312.13, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (November 2011), <https://www.atf.gov/firearms/docs/guide/atf-firearms-tracing-guide-atf-p-331213>.....9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Garland v. VanDerStok</i> , No. 23-852 (U.S. June 25, 2024)	8
Carter Evans, <i>Santa Monica Shooter Built His Own Weapon</i> , CBS NEWS (June 14, 2023), https://www. cbsnews.com/news/santa-monica- shooter-built-his-own-weapon/	18
Colonial Williamsburg, <i>#TradesTuesdays: Live with the Gunsmith</i> , YouTube (Dec. 7, 2020), https:// www.youtube.com/watch?v=9osRnfu_Nxs	23
Dakin Andone, <i>The Gunman in the Saugus High School Shooting Used a ‘Ghost Gun,’ Sheriff Says</i> , CNN (Nov. 21, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/2019/11/21/us/ saugus-shooting-ghost-gun/index.html	18
David Pucino, <i>Ghost Guns: How Untraceable Firearms Threaten Public Safety</i> , Giffords Law Center (May 2020), https://files.giffords. org/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/Giffords- Law-Center-Ghost-Guns-Report.pdf	3
<i>Designer of 3-D-printed Gun Challenges Feds to Constitutional Duel</i> , Fox News (May 7, 2015), https://www.foxnews.com/ politics/designer-of-3-d-printed-gun- challenges-feds-to-constitutional-duel	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Glossary</i> , Sporting Arms and Ammunition Manufacturers' Institute, Inc., https://saami.org/saami-glossary/?search=reciever (last visited June 30, 2024)	7
<i>Making Guns</i> , Springfield Armory, National Park Service, https://www.nps.gov/spar/learn/historyculture/making-guns.htm (last visited June 30, 2024)	23
NBC News, <i>How Easy Is It To Build A 'Ghost Gun'? We Bought One To Find Out</i> , YouTube (Mar. 17, 2022), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=c1g-C7c-57U	15
<i>NICS Firearm Background Checks: Month/Year November 30, 1998 – May 31, 2024</i> , Federal Bureau of Investigation, https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/nics_firearm_checks_-_month_year.pdf (last visited June 30, 2024)	21
Press Release, Dep't of Just., <i>Martinsburg Man Sentenced to 10 Years in Prison for Unlawful Possession, Manufacturing, and Trafficking of Ghost Guns Sold as Part of "Hit Kits"</i> (May 15, 2024), https://www.justice.gov/usao-wdpa/pr/martinsburg-man-sentenced-10-years-prison-unlawful-possession-manufacturing-and	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Reload, <i>Podcast: Ghost Gunner's Cody Wilson Responds to Biden's 'Ghost Gun' Kit Ban</i> (Apr. 17, 2022) at 35:35–36:22, https://thereload.com/podcast-ghost-gunners-cody-wilson-responds-to-bidens-ghost-gun-kit-ban-member-early-access/	19
Shaila Dewan & Robert Gebeloff, <i>How Gun Violence Spread Across One American City</i> , N.Y. Times (May 20, 2024), https://www.nytimes.com/2024/05/20/us/gun-violence-shootings-columbus-ohio.html	3
<i>Untraceable: The Rising Spector of Ghost Guns</i> , Everytown for Gun Safety (May 14, 2020), https://everytownresearch.org/report/the-rising-specter-of-ghost-guns/	3, 11, 18
<i>What Are Ghost Guns</i> , Brady United, https://www.bradyunited.org/fact-sheets/what-are-ghost-guns (last visited June 30, 2024)	18
